
#
92
47
44
57
60
57

357
357
62
8

152
222
186
100
286
508
529
230
759
759
177
177
177
53
53
53
4

76
1,934

Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, hospital)
Grand Total

Maximum State Institution Mabel Bassett Assessment and Reception Center
State Institution Subtotal

Maximum Total
Offender deaths

Community

Halfway Houses

Catalyst-Enid HWH
Center Point HWH
Turley HWH

Minimum Total

Medium State Institution Mabel Bassett Correctional Center
State Institution Subtotal

Medium Total

Halfway Houses Subtotal

Kate Barnard CCC
Community Corrections Center Subtotal

Community Total

Minimum State Institution
Dr.Eddie Warrior Correctional Center
Mabel Bassett Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

Oklahoma City CCC

1. A listing of all facilities owned, operated, and/or contracted to the Department by security level together with the 
number of inmates released from each facility during Calendar Year 2017:

CY17 Female Prison Releases by Release Facility
Assigned Security Release Facility Type Release Facility Name

GPS Eligible Global Positioning System

Central District GPS
Northeast District GPS
Northwest District GPS
Southeast District GPS
Southwest District GPS
Tulsa County GPS

Global Positioning System Subtotal
GPS Eligible Total



#
2
3
2
3

10
143
62
72
96
83
87

543
553
368
176
387
44

189
42

124
53

1,383
164
23

187
214
462
245

1,295
2,678

Community Corrections Center

Clara Waters CCC
Enid CCC
Lawton CCC
Oklahoma CCC

Union City CCC
Community Corrections Center Subtotal

Oklahoma State Reformatory

Co
m

m
un

ity

Halfway Houses

Tulsa Dist Community Corrections Centers
Bridgeway HWH
Carver HWH
Catalyst-Cameo HWH
Center Point HWH
Center Point Osage HWH
Drug Recover, INC-Ivan HWH
Oklahoma HWH

Halfway Houses Subtotal

Community Total

Central District GPS
Northeast District GPS
Northwest District GPS
Southeast District GPS
Southwest District GPS
Tulsa County GPS

EM
P 

or
 G

PS
 E

lig
ib

le

Electronic Monitoring Program

Central District EMP
Northeast District EMP
Northwest District EMP
Southwest District EMP

Electronic Monitoring Subtotal

Global Positioning System

Global Positioning System Subtotal
EMP or GPS Eligible Total

CY17 Male Prison Releases by Release Facility

Assigned Security Release Facility Type Release Facility Name



3
1
2
1
3
4

14
615
240
231
63

414
267
315
77
74

205
67

456
3,024
3,038

1
1
2

252
246
532

1,030
98

208
87

147
255
127
922

1,954
48
55

103
90
85

175
278
82

138
8,721

Maximum Total
Offender deaths

Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, hospital)
Grand Total

M
ax

im
um

Private Prison
Cimarron Correctional Facility
Davis Correctional Facility

Private Prison Subtotal

State Institution
Lex Assessment & Reception Center
Oklahoma State Penitentiary

State Institution Subtotal

Minimum Total

M
ed

iu
m

County Jail
Cotton County Jail
Marshall County Jail

North Fork Correctional Center
State Institution

James Crabtree Correctional Center
Joseph Harp Correctional Center
Lexington Correctional Center
Mack Alford Correctional Center

R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center
State Institution Subtotal

County Jail Program Subtotal

Private Prison

Cimarron Correctional Facility
Davis Correctional Facility
Lawton Correctional Facility

Private Prison Subtotal

Medium Total

CY17 Male Prison Releases by Release Facility, Cont'd
M

in
im

um
Choctaw County Jail
Craig County Jail

Jefferson County Jail
LeFlore County Jail
Nowata County Jail

County Jail
Greer County Jail

William S. Key Correctional Center

Lexington Correctional Center
Mack Alford Correctional Center
Northeast Oklahoma Correctional Center
R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center

County Jail Program Subtotal

State Institution

Charles E. Bill Johnson Correctional Center
Howard McLeod Correctional Center
Jackie Brannon Correctional Center
James Crabtree Correctional Center
Jess Dunn Correctional Center
Jim E Hamilton Correctional Center
John Lilley Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal



Grand Total Releases 10,655

Deaths
Males 82

Females 4
 Deaths Total 86

Prison Releases
Males 8,639

Females 1,930
 Prison Releases Total 10,569

2. Total number of inmates released from physical custody during Calendar Year 2017:

CY17 Releases from Physical Custody



Institutional Private Employers 899

3. Total number of inmates employed by private employers prior to the inmate's release from physical custody:

CY17 Offender Employed Prior to Release

Work Release 2,888



Gender

EMP or GPS

2
63

1,253

53
150
662
261

* May include releases from court, to an INS detainer, or from a hospital bed.

430
Deaths 35

Offender exits from out count* 187
Overall Total 8,254

Overall

Maximum 341
Medium 2,051

Minimum 3,465
Community 1,745

368
33

124
7,001

288
1,901
2,803
1,484

62

86.2 292.3 168.0

Zero Days at a Halfway House by Release Security Level
Gender Assigned Security #

323.5 174.5

Overall Number of Offenders 8,254 1,449 952 2,401
Average Days ----

165.4

Female Number of Offenders 1,253 421 260 681
Average Days ---- 82.5

Male Number of Offenders 7,001 1,028 692 1,720
Average Days ---- 87.8 280.6

4. A total of the number of inmates exiting the Department's system who have spent less than one hundred eighty (180) 
calendar days in a halfway house:
Note: Days at a halfway house is calculated by the total number of days, whether consecutive or non-consecutive, spent in a halfway house 
bed during the prison term resulting in a CY17 prison release.

Days Spent at a Halfway House by Gender
Statistic Zero Days 1 to 179 Days >=180 Days Any Days

Female Total
Offender exits from out count*

Deaths
EMP or GPS
Community
Minimum
Medium

Maximum

Female

Male Total
Offender exits from out count*

Deaths
EMP or GPS
Community
Minimum
Medium

Maximum

Male
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