1. A listing of all facilities owned, operated, and/or contracted to the Department by security level together with the number of inmates released from each facility during Calendar Year 2017:

	CY17 Female Pris	son Releases by Release Facility	
Assigned Security	Release Facility Type	Release Facility Name	#
		Central District GPS	92
CDC Flicible	Global Positioning System	Northeast District GPS	47
		Northwest District GPS	44
		Southeast District GPS	57
GPS Eligible		Southwest District GPS	60
		Tulsa County GPS	57
		Global Positioning System Subtotal	357
		GPS Eligible Total	<i>357</i>
		Catalyst-Enid HWH	62
	Halfway Houses	Center Point HWH	8
	naliway nouses	Turley HWH	152
Community		Halfway Houses Subtotal	222
		Oklahoma City CCC	186
		Kate Barnard CCC	100
		Community Corrections Center Subtotal	286
		Community Total	508
		Dr.Eddie Warrior Correctional Center	529
Minimum	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Correctional Center	230
IVIIIIIIIIIIIII		State Institution Subtotal	759
		Minimum Total	759
	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Correctional Center	177
Medium		State Institution Subtotal	177
		Medium Total	177
	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Assessment and Reception Center	53
Maximum		State Institution Subtotal	
		Maximum Total	53
		nder deaths	4
		t count (e.g., court, hospital)	76
	Gra	and Total	1,934

	CY17 Male Prison	n Releases by Release Facility				
Assigned Security	Release Facility Type	Release Facility Name	#			
		Central District EMP	2			
		Northeast District EMP	3			
	Electronic Monitoring Program	Northwest District EMP	2			
<u>o</u>		Southwest District EMP	3			
EMP or GPS Eligible		Electronic Monitoring Subtotal	10			
iii		Central District GPS	143			
GPS		Northeast District GPS	62			
or (		Northwest District GPS	72			
₽ .	Global Positioning System	Southeast District GPS	96			
Ē		Southwest District GPS	83			
		Tulsa County GPS	87			
		Global Positioning System Subtotal	543			
		EMP or GPS Eligible Total	553			
		Tulsa Dist Community Corrections Centers	368			
		Bridgeway HWH	176			
		Carver HWH	387			
		Catalyst-Cameo HWH	44			
	Halfway Houses	Center Point HWH	189			
		Center Point Osage HWH	42			
>		Drug Recover, INC-Ivan HWH	124			
Community		Oklahoma HWH	10 143 62 72 96 83 87 543 64 176 387 44 189 42 124 53 1,383 164 23 187			
Ĭ L		Halfway Houses Subtotal	1,383			
Jon		Clara Waters CCC	164			
o		Enid CCC	23			
		Lawton CCC	187			
	Community Corrections Center Oklahoma CCC	Oklahoma CCC	214			
		Oklahoma State Reformatory	462			
		Union City CCC	245			
	L	Community Corrections Center Subtotal	1,295			
		Community Total 2	2,678			

	CY17 Male Prison	Releases by Release Facility, Cont'd	
		Choctaw County Jail	3
		Craig County Jail	1
	County Jail	Greer County Jail	2
		Jefferson County Jail	1
		LeFlore County Jail	3
		Nowata County Jail	4
		County Jail Program Subtotal	14
		Charles E. Bill Johnson Correctional Center	615
		Howard McLeod Correctional Center	240
Minimum		Jackie Brannon Correctional Center	231
Ē		James Crabtree Correctional Center	63
. <u>.</u>		Jess Dunn Correctional Center	414
_		Jim E Hamilton Correctional Center	267
	State Institution	John Lilley Correctional Center	315
		Lexington Correctional Center	77
		Mack Alford Correctional Center	74
		Northeast Oklahoma Correctional Center	205
		R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center	67
		William S. Key Correctional Center	456
	L	State Institution Subtotal	3,024
		Minimum Total	3,038
		Cotton County Jail	1
	County Jail	Marshall County Jail	1
		County Jail Program Subtotal	2
		county san i rogiani subtotai	
		Cimarron Correctional Facility	252
	Privata Prican		
	Private Prison	Cimarron Correctional Facility	252
Ę	Private Prison	Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility	252 246
unipa	Private Prison	Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility	252 246 532
Medium	Private Prison	Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center Joseph Harp Correctional Center	252 246 532 1,030
Medium	Private Prison	Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center	252 246 532 <b>1,030</b> 98
Medium	Private Prison  State Institution	Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center Joseph Harp Correctional Center Lexington Correctional Center Mack Alford Correctional Center	252 246 532 1,030 98 208
Medium		Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center Joseph Harp Correctional Center Lexington Correctional Center	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87
Medium		Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center Joseph Harp Correctional Center Lexington Correctional Center Mack Alford Correctional Center	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87 147
Medium		Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center Joseph Harp Correctional Center Lexington Correctional Center Mack Alford Correctional Center North Fork Correctional Center R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center  State Institution Subtotal	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87 147 255
Medium		Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center Joseph Harp Correctional Center Lexington Correctional Center Mack Alford Correctional Center North Fork Correctional Center R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center  State Institution Subtotal  Medium Total	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87 147 255 127
Medium		Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center Joseph Harp Correctional Center Lexington Correctional Center Mack Alford Correctional Center North Fork Correctional Center R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center  State Institution Subtotal  Cimarron Correctional Facility	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87 147 255 127 922 1,954 48
		Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center Joseph Harp Correctional Center Lexington Correctional Center Mack Alford Correctional Center North Fork Correctional Center R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center  State Institution Subtotal  Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87 147 255 127 922 1,954
	State Institution	Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center Joseph Harp Correctional Center Lexington Correctional Center Mack Alford Correctional Center North Fork Correctional Center R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center  State Institution Subtotal  Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87 147 255 127 922 1,954 48
	State Institution  Private Prison	Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center Joseph Harp Correctional Center Lexington Correctional Center Mack Alford Correctional Center North Fork Correctional Center R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center  State Institution Subtotal  Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  Lex Assessment & Reception Center	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87 147 255 127 922 1,954 48 55 103 90
Maximum	State Institution	Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center Joseph Harp Correctional Center Lexington Correctional Center Mack Alford Correctional Center North Fork Correctional Center R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center  State Institution Subtotal  Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87 147 255 127 922 1,954 48 55
	State Institution  Private Prison	Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center Joseph Harp Correctional Center Lexington Correctional Center Mack Alford Correctional Center North Fork Correctional Center R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center  State Institution Subtotal  Cimarron Correctional Facility Davis Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  Lex Assessment & Reception Center	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87 147 255 127 922 1,954 48 55 103 90
	State Institution  Private Prison  State Institution	Cimarron Correctional Facility  Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center  Joseph Harp Correctional Center  Lexington Correctional Center  Mack Alford Correctional Center  North Fork Correctional Center  R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center  State Institution Subtotal  Cimarron Correctional Facility  Davis Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  Lex Assessment & Reception Center  Oklahoma State Penitentiary  State Institution Subtotal	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87 147 255 127 922 1,954 48 55 103 90 85
	State Institution  Private Prison  State Institution  Offee	Cimarron Correctional Facility  Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center  Joseph Harp Correctional Center  Lexington Correctional Center  Mack Alford Correctional Center  North Fork Correctional Center  R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center  State Institution Subtotal  Cimarron Correctional Facility  Davis Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  Lex Assessment & Reception Center  Oklahoma State Penitentiary  State Institution Subtotal  Maximum Total  ender deaths	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87 147 255 127 922 1,954 48 55 103 90 85
	State Institution  Private Prison  State Institution  Offee	Cimarron Correctional Facility  Lawton Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  James Crabtree Correctional Center  Joseph Harp Correctional Center  Lexington Correctional Center  Mack Alford Correctional Center  North Fork Correctional Center  R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center  State Institution Subtotal  Cimarron Correctional Facility  Davis Correctional Facility  Private Prison Subtotal  Lex Assessment & Reception Center  Oklahoma State Penitentiary  State Institution Subtotal	252 246 532 1,030 98 208 87 147 255 127 922 1,954 48 55 103 90 85 175 278

2. Total number of inmates released from physical custody during Calendar Year 2017:

	CY17 Releases from Physical Custody	
	Males	8,639
Prison Releases	Females	1,930
	Prison Releases Total	10,569
	Males	82
Deaths	Females	4
	Deaths Total	86
G	rand Total Releases	10,655

## 3. Total number of inmates employed by private employers prior to the inmate's release from physical custody:

CY17 Offender Employed Prior to Release	
Work Release	2,888
Institutional Private Employers	899

## 4. A total of the number of inmates exiting the Department's system who have spent less than one hundred eighty (180) calendar days in a halfway house:

Note: Days at a halfway house is calculated by the total number of days, whether consecutive or non-consecutive, spent in a halfway house bed during the prison term resulting in a CY17 prison release.

	Days Spent at a Halfway House by Gender				
Gender	Statistic	Zero Days	1 to 179 Days	>=180 Days	Any Days
Male	Number of Offenders	7,001	1,028	692	1,720
iviale	Average Days		87.8	280.6	165.4
Female	Number of Offenders	1,253	421	260	681
remale	Average Days		82.5	323.5	174.5
Overall	Number of Offenders	ber of Offenders 8,254 1,449 952	2,401		
Overall	Average Days		86.2	292.3	168.0

Gender	Assigned Conveits	#
Gender	Assigned Security	**
	Maximum	288
	Medium	1,901
	Minimum	2,803
Male	Community	1,484
	EMP or GPS	368
	Deaths	33
<u></u>	Offender exits from out count*	124
	Male Total	7,001
	Maximum	53
	Medium	150
	Minimum	662
Female	Community	261
remale	EMP or GPS	62
	Deaths	2
	Offender exits from out count*	63
	Female Total	1,253
	Maximum	341
	Medium	2,051
	Minimum	3,465
Overall	Community	1,745
Overall	EMP or GPS	430
	Deaths	35
	Offender exits from out count*	187
	Overall Total	8,254